BY AUTHORITY				
ORDINANCE NO.	COUNCIL BILL NO. CB22-0864			
SERIES OF 2022	COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:			
	Finance & Governance			
<u>A BILL</u>				
For an ordinance authorizing a capital equipment purchase in the Clerk and Recorder's Elections Division General Fund budget.				
WHEREAS, the Clerk and Recorder's Elections Division needs to replace their ballot mail				
sorter to meet statutory deadlines for ballot processing, counting and tabulation for the mid-term				
/gubernatorial general election; and				
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 1284, Series of 2021, the Annual Appropriation Ordinance,				
authorized the 2022 spending allocation in the General Fund; and				
WHEREAS, due to projected savings within the Elections Division 2022 General Fund				
operating budget there are funds available to purchase the ballot mail sorter in 2022; and				
WHEREAS, said ballot mail sorter is over the \$50,000 threshold for capital equipment items				
that require City Council approval, per the Denver Revised Municipal Code; and				
WHEREAS, this bill request authorizes the purchase of a ballot mail sorter;				
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE	COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY			
OF DENVER:				
Section 1. From the General Fund, Accounting N	No. 01010, the Clerk and Recorder, or duly			
authorized representatives, is hereby authorized to purchase or acquire the following capita				
equipment:				
	ORDINANCE NO. SERIES OF 2022 <u>ABILL</u> For an ordinance authorizing a capital equip Recorder's Elections Division General Fund & WHEREAS, the Clerk and Recorder's Elections sorter to meet statutory deadlines for ballot processing, /gubernatorial general election; and WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 1284, Series of 2021 authorized the 2022 spending allocation in the General WHEREAS, due to projected savings within the operating budget there are funds available to purchase WHEREAS, said ballot mail sorter is over the \$5 that require City Council approval, per the Denver Review WHEREAS, this bill request authorizes the purch Section 1. From the General Fund, Accounting M authorized representatives, is hereby authorized to			

Description Mail Ballot Sorter

<u>Quantity</u> 1

27

1	Section 2. The Chief Financial Officer of the City and County of Denver is hereby authorized				
2	and directed to make such book and record entries and to do such other things as may be necessary				
3	to accomplish the purposes of this Ordinance.				
4	COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: July 26, 2022 by Consent				
5	MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: August 2, 2022				
6	PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
7					
8	APPROVED:	MAYOR			
9 10 11	ATTEST:	EX-OFFICIO C	- CLERK AND RECORDER, EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER		
12	NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL:	·	_;		
13	PREPARED BY: Nikki McCabe, Budget and Mar	nagement Office	DAT	E: August 4, 2022	
14 15 16 17	Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to for ordinance. The proposed ordinance is not subm 3.2.6 of the Charter.	m, and have no leg	al objectio	n to the proposed	
18	Kristin M. Bronson, Denver City Attorney				
19	BY: <u>Jonathan Griffin</u> , Assistant City J	Attorney	DATE:	Aug 4, 2022	
20					
21					
22					
23					